

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 505 of 2015

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2065 of 2002

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2018

=====

**STATE OF GUJARAT-THROUGH ADDITIONAL COLLECTOR(CO.-
ORDINATION) & 1 other(s)**

Versus

PRAVINSINH HIMMATSINH PARMAR

=====

Appearance:

MR KM ANTANI, ASST GOVERNMENT PLEADER(1) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2

MAYANK K TRIVEDI(7906) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR KK TRIVEDI(934) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VINEET KOTHARI

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. KARIA

Date : 20/07/2021

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VINEET KOTHARI)

Mr. Antani, learned Asst. Government Pleader prays for short accommodation to explain to the Court the total land holding declared by the Respondent - **Pravinsinh Himmatsinh Parmar** and how the excess land has been determined at **15384 sq. mtrs.** in the present case. Learned counsel for the Respondent has contended

that only **2625 sq. mtrs** of the land was declared as excess by him in the Declaration. He also referred to the letter dated **11.3.1996** on record written by Competent Authority seeking clarification after 2 years of passing of the Order under Section 8 (4) of the ULC Act, to the concerned Secretary.

The necessary verification of the factual aspects may be made by learned Asst. Government Pleader in the present State Appeal and explained to the Court.

Put up on **22.7.2021**.

(DR. VINEET KOTHARI,J)

(B.N. KARIA, J)

NAIR SMITA V.